



IN THE SUPREME COURT IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES E. COOKE, JR.	:	
	:	
Defendant Below,	:	No. 12, 2023
Appellant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Superior
	:	Court of the State of Delaware
STATE OF DELAWARE	:	in and for New Castle County
	:	No. 0506005981
Plaintiff Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	
	:	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Christopher S. Koyste, Esquire
Law Office of Christopher S. Koyste
709 Brandywine Boulevard
Wilmington, DE 19809
Tel: (302) 762-5195
Ckoyste@koyste.com

James T. Lawley, Esquire
Beth Ann Muhlhauser, Esquire
Federal Public Defender's Office
Capital Habeas Unit
100 Chestnut Street, Third Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Tel: (717)-782-3843
Fax: (717)-782-3966
James_Lawley@fd.org
Beth_Muhlhauser@fd.org

Dated: July 10, 2023

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT CONCERNING CITATIONS AND FORM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT CONCERNING CITATIONS AND FORM.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The evidence at trial.....	3
B. The first trial and appeal.....	4
C. The second trial.....	5
D. The Rule 61 allegations and hearing.....	7
1. 2012 counsel	7
2. Argument 1	8
3. Argument 2	16
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	23
STANDARD FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Cooke’s Likely Incompetence at all Critical Stages of the Case.....	25
A. Ineffective assistance of counsel – competence to stand trial and to waive counsel.....	26
1. The court’s erroneous legal and factual holding that counsel were reasonable in deciding not to assess Cooke’s competence because he might fire them.....	26
2. Prejudice	28
B. Ineffective assistance of counsel – Miranda	39
1. Performance	39
2. Prejudice	40
C. The trial court’s failure to protect a potentially incompetent defendant. ..	42

II. Counsel Were Ineffective for Failing to Reasonably Investigate the Case Before Making Critical “Strategic” Decisions.	43
A. The court improperly divided Cooke’s claim into separate claims.	43
B. Performance – the lack of a reasonable investigation.....	44
C. Prejudice.....	52
D. Conclusion.....	56
III. The State’s Unconstitutional Peremptory Strikes.....	57
A. Ineffective assistance of counsel	58
1. Performance	58
2. Prejudice.	58
B. The State’s discriminatory intent.....	59
IV. Counsel’s Failure to Challenge the Admission of Cooke’s Statement	61
V. The Trial Court’s Denial of a Continuance	65
VI. The Cumulative Prejudicial Effect of the Errors.....	67
VII. Discovery denial	68
VIII. Claims that could not be raised on appeal	71
CONCLUSION.....	73
Transcript of July 7, 2021 discovery hearing.....	Exhibit A
December 15, 2022 Memorandum opinion denying motion for postconviction relief.....	Exhibit B
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	57, 60
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 181 A.3d 152 (Del. 2018).....	1
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	26
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 571 (Del. 1990).....	62
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996).	68
<i>Dejesus v. State</i> , 655 A.2d 1180 (Del. 1995).....	62
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1966)	25, 30, 42
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	30
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	62
<i>Hull v. Kyler</i> , 190 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1999).....	24, 26, 27, 29
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	1
<i>In re Gabay</i> , 80 A.3d 960 (Del. 2013).....	5
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	57, 60
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	40
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	40
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 938 A.2d 626 (Del. 2007)	59
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	67

<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	29
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	59
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	62
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017).....	36
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	69
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811, 822–23 (Del. 2013), <i>as corrected</i> (Aug. 15, 2013)	71
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	24, 45
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1090 (Del. 2016)	1
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	1
<i>Red Dog v. State</i> , 625 A.2d 245 (Del. 1993).....	26
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	44
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	40
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	24
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 1144 (Del. 2007).....	40, 62
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	60
<i>State v. Shields</i> , 593 A.2d 986 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990);	29
<i>Stegemeier v. Magness</i> , 728 A.2d 557 (Del. 1999).....	31

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	57
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	46
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	43
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dessus v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 452 F.2d 557 (3d Cir. 1971)	36
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964).....	66
<i>United Jersey Banks v. Parell</i> , 783 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	68, 69
<i>United States v. Kiszewski</i> , 877 F.2d 210 (2d Cir.1989)	68
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 751 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 378 A.2d 117 (Del. 1977)	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	44
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	40
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010).....	25, 31

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	72

Rules

DEL. LAWYERS’ R. PROF. CONDUCT RULE 1.7(A)(2).....	27
--	----

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(a)(1).....23

Other

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual, 5th Edition*,
DSM-V (2012).....15, 38

Morgan Cloud et. al., *Words Without Meaning: The Constitution, Confessions, and
Mentally Retarded Suspects*, 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 495 (2002).....41

Richard A. Leo, *Police Interrogation and American Justice*, 232 (2008).....41
